

08-1305-cr

To Be Argued By:
BRIAN P. LEAMING

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-1305-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

SANTOS ACEVEDO-GARCIA,

also known as Bacalao,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

BRIAN P. LEAMING
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.	vi
Statement of the Issue Presented	vii
Preliminary Statement.	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to This Appeal	3
A. Law enforcement agents arrange to make controlled purchases of firearms from the defendant, who goes by the name “Victor Beltran” and the street name “Bacalao.”.	3
B. The defendant gives a false name when he pleads guilty to two firearms offenses, but his true identity is discovered before sentencing.	4
C. After learning of the defendant’s true identity, the sentencing court increases his criminal history, imposes an obstruction enhancement, and denies a reduction for acceptance of responsibility.	9
Summary of Argument	12

Argument. 13

I. The district court did not clearly err in denying a two-level downward adjustment for acceptance of responsibility when the defendant gave a false name during his plea colloquy and his presentence interview with the probation officer, thereby concealing part of his criminal history. . . 13

 A. Governing law and standard of review. 13

 B. Discussion. 15

Conclusion. 25

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , No. 07-9712 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2009).	16
<i>United States v. Case</i> , 180 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1999).	16
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 912 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1990).	14
<i>United States v. Defeo</i> , 36 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1994).	14
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 551 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2008).	13
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).	15
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied sub. nom. Ciccone v. U.S.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3001 (2007).	15
<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 184 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 1999).	22, 23

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 08-2296-cr (2d Cir. Feb. 26, 2009) (per curiam).	8
<i>United States v. Magana-Guerrero</i> , 80 F.3d 398 (9th Cir. 1996).	11, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Remini</i> , 967 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1992).	15, 18
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 9 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 1993).	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 174 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).	14
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 475 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2007).	15
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 197 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1999).	11, 21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.	vi, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	12
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	vi

28 U.S.C. § 3231. vi

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. vi

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11. 20

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1. 8

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1. 7, 10

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. *passim*
